

No. 23-2192

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

---

**NORTHERN VIRGINIA HEMP AND AGRICULTURE,  
LLC, ET AL.,**  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants*

v.

**THE COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA, ET AL.,**  
*Defendants-Appellees*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for  
the Eastern District of Virginia

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE AMERICAN TRADE  
ASSOCIATION FOR CANNABIS AND HEMP IN SUPPORT  
OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

---

Seth A. Goldberg  
Robert M. Palumbos  
William R. Heaston  
DUANE MORRIS LLP  
30 South 17th Street  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
(215) 979-1000

*Counsel for Amicus  
Curiae the American  
Trade Association for  
Cannabis and Hemp*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Introduction .....	1
Statement of Interest.....	3
Argument .....	4
I. HSIIs are unlawful controlled substances that fall outside the scope of the 2018 Farm Bill.....	4
A. HSIIs are unnatural substances with a chemical structure and psychoactive effects that differ from non-intoxicating hemp. ....	5
B. Because of their different chemical makeup and intoxicating effects, HSIIs are not “derivatives” of hemp under the 2018 Farm Bill.....	11
C. The 2018 Farm Bill does not preempt SB 903 because Congress intended to legalize hemp as an agricultural commodity, not the consumption of psychoactive HSIIs.....	15
D. Even if HSIIs are derivatives of hemp, the 2018 Farm Bill allows states to regulate them more stringently in the interests of public health and safety.....	26
II. The unregulated marketing and sale of HSIIs to consumers threaten public health and safety and undermine cannabis regulation. ....	28
Conclusion.....	33
Certificate of Compliance .....	34
Certificate of Service.....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>AK Futures LLC v. Boyd Street Distro, LLC</i> , 35 F.4th 682 (9th Cir. 2022).....	14
<i>AK Indus. Hemp Ass’n, Inc. v. Alaska Dep’t of Nat. Res.</i> No. 3:23-cv-00253, 2023 WL 8935020 (D. Alaska Dec. 27, 2023) .....	27
<i>Bio Gen, LLC v. Sanders</i> , No. 4:23-cv-00718, 2023 WL 5804185 (E.D. Ark. Sept. 7, 2023).....	14
<i>C.Y. Wholesale, Inc. v. Holcomb</i> , 965 F.3d 541 (7th Cir. 2020) .....	26-27
<i>Duke’s Invs. LLC v. Char</i> , No. 22-00385, 2022 WL 17128976 (D. Hawaii Nov. 22, 2022) .....	26-28
<i>Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc.</i> 458 U.S. 564 (1982) .....	25
<i>Haggar Co. v. Helvering</i> , 308 U.S. 389 (1940) .....	25
<i>Harrison v. N. Trust Co.</i> , 317 U.S. 476 (1943) .....	15
<i>Hemp Indus. Ass’n v. DEA</i> , 36 F.4th 278 (D.C. Cir. 2022) .....	24
<i>Lee v. Norfolk S. Ry. Co.</i> 802 F.3d 626, 631 (4th Cir. 2015) .....	16
<i>Lundy v. Commonwealth</i> , 511 S.W.3d 398 (Ky. Ct. App. 2017).....	24

*Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr*,  
518 U.S. 470 (1996) ..... 27

*Omega World Travel, Inc. v. Mummagraphics, Inc.*  
469 F.3d 348 (4th Cir. 2006) ..... 27

*Recht v. Morrissey*  
32 F.4th 398 (4th Cir. 2022)..... 28

*Reckitt & Colman, Ltd. v. DEA*,  
788 F.2d 22 (D.C. Cir. 1986) ..... 12-14, 16

*Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.*,  
464 U.S. 238 (1984) ..... 26

*Tidewater Oil Co. v. United States*,  
409 U.S. 151 (1972) ..... 15

*United States v. Bernstein*  
179 F.2d 105 (4th Cir. 1949) ..... 15

*United States v. Markwood*,  
48 F.3d 969 (6th Cir. 1995) ..... 16

*United States v. N.E. Rosenblum Truck Lines, Inc.*,  
315 U.S. 50 (1942) ..... 15

*United States v. Sanapaw*  
366 F.3d 492 (7th Cir. 2004) ..... 21

**STATUTES**

7 U.S.C. § 1639o(1).....4, 6, 11

7 U.S.C. § 1639p(a)(3)(A) ..... 4, 26

7 U.S.C. § 1639r(c) ..... 32

21 U.S.C. § 355(a) ..... 23

21 U.S.C. § 802(16) ..... 7

Agriculture Improvement Act of 2018, Pub. L. No. 115-334,  
 § 10114, Dec. 20, 2018, 132 Stat. 4490 ..... 4, 27

Va. Code Ann. § 3.2-4112..... 5

Va. Code Ann. § 3.2-4116(C)..... 5

Va. Code Ann. § 3.2-4123..... 30

Va. Code Ann. § 4.1-600..... 5

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

21 C.F.R. § 1308.11(d)(31)(i)..... 15

164 Cong. Rec. E690-04 (2018)..... 18

164 Cong. Rec. H10115-04 (2018)..... 18

164 Cong. Rec. H10142-03 (2018)..... 17

164 Cong. Rec. S4689-07 (2018) ..... 18

164 Cong. Rec. S7425-02 (2018) ..... 17

Alex Leeds Matthews & Christopher Hickey, *More US States are Regulating Marijuana. See Where It’s Legal Across the Country*, CNN (Nov. 7, 2023)..... 22

Am. Trade Ass’n for Cannabis & Hemp, *Toward Normalized Cannabinoid Regulation: The Regulation of Hemp-Synthesized Intoxicants 15* (2023) (“ATACH Whitepaper”)..... 8, 29

Andrew Fels, *Voiding the Federal Analogue Act*, 100 Neb. L. Rev. 577, 625-26 (2022)..... 15

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts* 69 (2012)..... 11

Bernadette Green, *Grothman Cosponsors Bill to Legalize Industrial Hemp*, Glenn Grothman: U.S. Rep. (Sept. 29, 2017) ..... 20

Britt E. Erickson, *Delta-8-THC Craze Concerns Chemists*, 99 Chem. & Eng’g News (Aug. 30, 2021) ..... 10

Christine A. Kolosov, *Evaluating the Public Interest: Regulation of Industrial Hemp Under the Controlled Substances Act*, 57 UCLA L. Rev. 237, 263-64 (2009)..... 28

Ctrs. for Disease Control & Prevention, *What We Know About Marijuana*, CDC (Sept. 9, 2021)..... 5-6

Dep’t of Agric., Establishment of a Domestic Hemp Production Program, 86 Fed. Reg. 5,596, 5,602 (Jan. 19, 2021) ..... 21

Drug Enf’t Admin., Schedules of Controlled Substances; Rescheduling of Buprenorphine from Schedule II to Schedule V of the Controlled Substances Act, 50 Fed. Reg. 8,104, 8,107 (Feb. 28, 1985) ..... 13

E. Dale Hart et al., *Conversion of Water-Soluble CBD to Δ9-THC in Synthetic Gastric Fluid – An Unlikely Cause of Positive Drug Tests*, 47 J. Analytical Toxicology 632, 632 (2023) ..... 7

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E)..... 3

*Frequently Asked Questions*, Va. Cannabis Control Authority ..... 23

*Is Delta THC Legal in Florida?*, Fla. Cannabis Info. (last visited Dec. 4, 2023) ..... 24-25

Jack Rudd, *CBD vs THC – What are the Main Differences?*, Analytical Cannabis (Jan. 27, 2023) ..... 6

Kevin Baird, *The Farm Bill: Supporting Farming for Food and Industry*, U.S. Congressman Morgan Griffith (Aug. 20, 2018) ..... 19-20

Lee Johnson et al., *Potency and Safety Analysis of Hemp Delta-9 Products: The Hemp vs. Cannabis Demarcation Problem*, 5 J. Cannabis Rsch., no. 1, art. 29, 2023..... 10

Leslie A. King, Istvan Ujvary & Simon D. Brandt, *Drug Laws and the ‘Derivative’ Problem*, 6 Drug Testing & Analysis 879, 879-81 (2014) ..... 16

Lisa N. Sacco & Hassan Z. Sheikh, Cong. Rsch. Serv., IN12240, *Department of Health and Human Services Recommendation to Reschedule Marijuana: Implications for Federal Policy* 1 (2023) ..... 22-23

Malgorzata Smiarowska, Monika Bialecka & Anna Machoy-Mokrzynska, *Cannabis and Cannabinoids: Pharmacology and Therapeutic Potential*, 56 Polish J. Neurology & Neurosurgery 4, 5, 8 (2022) ..... 8

Mary Jo DiLonardo & Jennifer Walker-Journey, *CBD vs. THC: What’s the Difference?*, WebMD (Oct. 31, 2023) ..... 6

Michael Geci, Mark Scialdone & Jordan Tishler, *The Dark Side of Cannabidiol: The Unanticipated Social and Clinical Implications of Synthetic Δ8-THC*, 8 Cannabis & Cannabinoid Rsch. 270, 275 (2023) ..... 9-10

Mitch McConnell, *Growing Kentucky’s Economy with Hemp*, Rich. Reg. (Apr. 20, 2018)..... 18-19

Paola Marzullo et al., *Cannabidiol as the Substrate in Acid-Catalyzed Intramolecular Cyclization*, 83 J. Nat. Prods. 2894, 2894-2896 (2020)..... 10

Patricia Golombek et al., *Conversion of Cannabidiol (CBD) into Psychotropic Cannabinoids Including Tetrahydrocannabinol (THC): A Controversy in the Scientific Literature*, 8 *Toxics*, art. 41, June 2020..... 8

*Paul, Wyden, Polis, and Massie Defend Hemp*, Ron Wyden: U.S. Sen. for Or. (Jan. 17, 2018) (quoting Rep. Jared Polis (D-Colo.)) ..... 30

Peter Reuter, *Why Has US Drug Policy Changed So Little Over 30 Years?*, 42 *Crime & Just.* 75, 81, 118 (2013) ..... 20

*Statement from President Biden on Marijuana Reform*, White House (Oct. 6, 2022) ..... 22

U.S. Food & Drug Admin., *5 Things to Know About Delta-8 Tetrahydrocannabinol – Delta-8 THC*, FDA (May 4, 2022)..... 31

U.S. Food & Drug Admin., *FDA, FTC Warn Six Companies for Illegally Selling Copycat Food Products Containing Delta-8 THC*, FDA (July 6, 2023) ..... 32

U.S. Food & Drug Admin., *FDA Warns Consumers About the Accidental Ingestion by Children of Food Products Containing THC*, FDA (June 16, 2022)..... 30

U.S. Food & Drug Admin., *GCHNC LLC dba Hemp XR/Gate City Hemp dba Hemp XR/Allaziya Enterprises, LLC dba Hemp XR*..... 31

*Van Nostrand’s Scientific Encyclopedia* (5th ed. 1976) ..... 13

*Warner & Kaine Join Bipartisan Bill to Legalize Hemp*, Mark R. Warner: U.S. Sen. from the Commonwealth of Va. (May 23, 2018)..... 19
